State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay WI 54313-6727

Tony Evers, Governor Preston D. Cole, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621 Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 TTY Access via relay - 711



February 20, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL

Schiff Hardin LLP Attn: Mr. Gabriel Rodriguez 233 South Wacker Drive Suite 7100 Chicago, IL 60606

Newell Brands Inc. Global Corporate Headquarters 221 River Street Hoboken, NJ 07030

Subject: Notice of Non-Compliance: Action Requested by March 8, 2019

Manitowoc City / Former Newton Tn Gravel Pit

BRRTS Activity # 02-36-000268

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

This letter is to notify you that Newell Brands Inc. (Newell) is out of compliance with Wisconsin Statutes (Wis. Stat.) chapter 292 and Wisconsin Administrative Code (Wis. Admin. Code) chapters NR 700 through NR 754. On September 24, 2018, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("Department") notified Newell of their responsibilities to investigate the degree and extent of contamination and clean up the above-referenced site. That letter is attached for Newell's reference.

The Responsible Party (RP) letter required Newell to submit information regarding handling and disposal of solid and/or hazardous waste at the site and to indicate whether Newell would coordinate with the City of Manitowoc (City) for investigation and cleanup by October 24, 2018. The RP letter also required a Site Investigation Work Plan be submitted within 60 days of the date of the RP letter, or by November 24, 2018, per Wis. Admin. Code § 716.09. A response to the RP letter was received by the Department on October 26, 2018. The response included information on waste handling and disposal and that Newell intended to explore coordinating with the City. Based on communications with you, on behalf of Newell, and the City in November 2018, both parties were continuing to coordinate efforts to provide a Site Investigation Work Plan. DNR provided a 30-day extension on November 28, 2018. On December 19, 2018, the DNR had a conference call with you and the City's outside council Ned Witte. A second extension was provided by the DNR for Newell and the City to coordinate efforts to provide a Site Investigation Work Plan. The new deadline was January 31, 2019. This deadline has passed and the DNR has still not received a Site Investigation Work Plan. Therefore, Newell is in non-compliance.

Please be aware that the Department may initiate enforcement action against Newell for failure to comply with Wis. Stat. chapter 292. Newell's legal responsibilities are defined both in Wis. Stat. chapter 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chapters NR 700 through 754 and are also described in the September 24, 2018 Responsible Party letter. In particular, Wis. Stat. § 292.11(3), states:

RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary



February 20, 2019 Page 2 of 2

Mr. Gabriel Rodriguez, Attorney for Newell Brands Inc. Notice of Non-Compliance Mirro Plt 9 (Former) – LGU, BRRTS # 02-36-545108

to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state.

Wis. Admin. Code chapters NR 700 through NR 754 establish requirements for emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions in response to limited contamination. Wis. Admin. Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater quality standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. The Department is requesting that by March 8, 2019, Newell provides a Site Investigation Work Plan.

Please understand that Newell is in noncompliance and will remain in noncompliance until Newell fulfills all requirements of the statute. Failure to take the actions required by Wis. Stat. § 292.11 to address this contamination will cause the Department to review this case for enforcement actions. Additionally, please be advised that the Department is authorized under Wis. Stat. § 292.94 to assess non-reimbursable fees for any reports Newell is required to submit as part of additional enforcement actions.

If Newell has any questions concerning the cleanup process, please do not hesitate to write or call DNR Project Manager Tauren Beggs at 920-662-5178 or at <u>Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov</u>. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Roxanne N. Chronert

Team Supervisor, Northeast Region Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Rofanne T. Chronest

Encl: RP Letter

cc: Kathleen McDaniel, City of Manitowoc (kmcdaniel@manitowoc.org)

Edward Witte, Godfrey & Kahn (nwitte@gklaw.com) William Nelson, DNR (wisconsin.gov)

State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay WI 54313-6727

Scott Walker, Governor Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621 Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 TTY Access via relay - 711



September 24, 2018

Newell Brands Inc. Corporation Service Company Attn: Kristin Holloway Jones Director of Environmental Affairs 40 Technology Parkway South Suite 300, Gwinnett Norcross, GA 30092

Newell Brands Inc. Global Corporate Headquarters 221 River Street Hoboken, NJ 07030

Subject: PFAS Contamination Discovered at Manitowoc City / Former Newton Tn Gravel Pit and

Continuing Responsibilities under Wis. Stat. ch. 292 and NR 700 - 754

3130 Hecker Road, Manitowoc, WI BRRTS Activity # 02-36-000268

Dear Ms. Holloway Jones:

On September 24, 2018, AECOM notified the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) that per- and polyfluoroalkyl substance (PFAS) contamination has been detected at the Manitowoc City / Former Newton Tn Gravel Pit at 3130 Hecker Road (the gravel pit site). The presence of PFAS compounds is in addition to the known polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), volatile organic compound (VOC), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals, and polyaromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) contamination that have previously been detected at the gravel pit site described above. The intent of this letter is to make you aware of this newly discovered PFAS contamination, and to remind Newell Brands, Inc., (Newell) of its obligations as a responsible party under Wis. Stat. ch. 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700 – 754 for the hazardous substance discharges and environmental pollution (the contamination) at the gravel pit site.

As you are aware, the gravel pit site was used to dispose of waste materials during its operation from the early 1960s to 1974. A major contributor of waste material was the Mirro Aluminum Co. (Mirro) that operated in Manitowoc from 1909 to 2003. Mirro manufactured aluminum cookware, along with other consumer goods. In 1983, Newell Products purchased and operated the Mirro manufacturing facility until 2003. Since at least 1996, Newell - while owner and operator of Mirro – has been aware of the contamination at the gravel pit site that was caused by the historic waste disposal practices of Mirro. Newell's knowledge of the unaddressed contamination is documented as part of the signed 1996 gravel pit site settlement agreement (enclosed) entered into between the City of Manitowoc and the responsible party group, including Newell.

The DNR concurs with Newell's November 21, 2017 memorandum to the City of Manitowoc and Kevin Lyons, the Wis. Stat. § 292.35 umpire, in which Newell asserts that the delay in action at the gravel pit site "has made matters worse." Specifically, Newell wrote: "The City did little to investigate or remediate the site for a 10-year period. The record, such as it is, suggests that the delay resulted in the conditions actually worsening. The City should have to account for the costs arising from its delay in addressing site conditions." The DNR agrees with



September 24, 2018 Newell Brands, Inc. Responsible Party Letter Manitowoc City / Former Newton Tn Gravel Pit, BRRTS # 02-36-000268

the general conclusions in this letter, also as it relates to *all* responsible parties (RPs) that were parties of the 1996 private settlement agreement. Further, DNR asserts that all RPs failed to take the necessary response actions to address the contamination resulting in the conditions worsening at the gravel pit site – on and off the property.

The DNR reminds Newell that it has an ongoing obligation to take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands or waters of this state, regardless of whether or not the state directed them to do so (*State of Wisconsin v. Chrysler Outboard Marine Corporation*, 219 Wis.2d 130 (1988)). To date, Newell has failed to take the necessary actions to investigate and remediate the contamination at the gravel pit site over the last two decades, and therefore remains a party responsible for taking the necessary response action to comply with Wis. Stat. ch. 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700 - 754.

This letter describes the legal responsibilities of Newell as a person who is responsible under Wis. Stat. 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700 - 754. It also explains what Newell needs to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and provides Newell with information about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible financial assistance, and working cooperatively with the DNR.

Steps to Take:

Within 30 days of receiving this letter, Newell shall provide the DNR with any information in its possession or control regarding any person who generated, transported, treated, stored or disposed of solid or hazardous waste, including hazardous substances, which may have been disposed of at the gravel pit site under investigation which relate to:

- 1. The type and quantity of waste generated, transported, treated or stored which was disposed of at the site or facility and the dates of these activities.
- 2. The identity of persons who generated, transported, treated or stored waste which was disposed of at the site or facility.
- 3. The identity of subsidiary or parent corporations, as defined in Wis. Stat. § 292.31(8)(a)(3), of persons who generated, transported, treated or stored waste which was disposed of at the site or facility.

The DNR's authority to require such information is found in Wis. Stat. § 292.31(1)(d).

Further, Newell, as one of the responsible parties at the gravel pit site, is to take all necessary response actions to address the contamination issues at or migrating from the gravel pit site. To date the City has been leading the investigation and remedial action at the gravel pit site. It is highly recommended by the DNR that Newell coordinates with the City for investigation and remediation since they have extensive background knowledge of the site and surrounding impacted properties and have been actively conducting investigation and remedial efforts. Within 30 days of the date of this letter, by October 24, 2018, Newell should submit written verification to the DNR as to whether or not you will coordinate with the City and their current consultant, AECOM. The contact for the City is:

Kathleen McDaniel Manitowoc City Attorney 900 Quay Street, Manitowoc, WI 54220 920-686-6990 kmcdaniel@manitowoc.org

If Newell plans to conduct a separate response action and not coordinate with the City, the DNR expects that a site investigation sampling plan will be submitted no later than 60 days from the date of this letter, as required by

Page 3 of 3

Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700 - 754. Please notify us within 30 days of this letter if you plan not to coordinate with the City and plan to hire your own consultant in order to address the gravel pit site.

If Newell wants a formal written response from the DNR on a specific submittal, please be aware that a review fee is required in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 749. If a fee is not submitted with Newell's reports, Newell must complete the site investigation and cleanup to maintain your compliance with Wis. Stat. ch. 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700 - 754. **The timeframes specified above are required by rule, so do not delay the investigation of the site.** We have provided detailed technical guidance to environmental consultants. Newell's consultant is expected to know our technical procedures and administrative rules and should be able to answer Newell's questions on meeting cleanup requirements.

All correspondence regarding this site should be sent to:

Tauren R. Beggs Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay, WI 54313 Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov

Unless otherwise directed, submit one paper copy and one electronic copy of plans and reports. To speed processing, correspondence should reference the BRRTS Activity number shown at the top of this letter.

Sites where discharges of hazardous substances and/or environmental pollution have been reported are entered into the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS), a version of which appears on the DNR's internet site. Newell may view the information related to this site at any time (http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do) and use the feedback system to alert us to any errors in the data.

If Newell has questions, please contact the DNR Project Manager Tauren Beggs at 920-662-5178 or at Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov for more information or visit the RR web site at the address above.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Anganne Y. Chronest

Roxanne N. Chronert

Team Supervisor, Northeast Region Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Enclosure: 1996 Agreement Between the City of Manitowoc and Participating Generators for the Town of Newton Gravel Pit Site.

ec: Tauren Beggs, DNR (<u>Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov</u>)

William J. Nelson, DNR (William.Nelson@wisconsin.gov)

Kathleen McDaniel, City of Manitowoc (kmcdaniel@manitowoc.org)

Gabriel Rodriguez, Schiff Hardin LLP (grodriguez@schiffhardin.com)

RECEIVED

JAN 2 4 2014

May 24, 1996

WIDNR-GREEN BAY

Ms. Diane Tesinsky Wausau Insurance Companies 901 Warrenville Road Suite 500 Lisle, IL 60532-4344

Ms. Brenda L. DuPree General Casualty Ins. Co. One General Drive Sun Prairie, WI 53596

Mr. L.J. DacQuisto AETNA P.O. Box 2940 Milwaukee, WI 53201-2940

Mr. Richard Ventura CIGNA Property & Casualty 160 Chestnut Street P.O. Box 7716 Philadelphia, PA 19192

Ms. Elva McMullin Crum & Forster Comm. Inc. 1700 West 82nd Street Suite 200 Bloomington, MN 55431-1440

Ms. Janis Severson Risk Enterprise Management Limited 4940 Viking Drive Suite 530 P.O. Box 39827 Minneapolis, MN 55439-0954



OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

Town of Newton Gravel Pit Re:

Dear Insurer Representatives:

The City of Manitowoc has entered into an agreement with waste generators at the Town of Newton Gravel Pit site to facilitate the clean up of environmental damage. I'm enclosing a copy of that Agreement for your records.

Our consultant, RUST Environment and Infrastructure is in the process of submitting their Remedial Action Plan to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. cost of the recommended remedial action approximately \$460,000. In addition, the City has spent approximately \$425,000 in engineering fees to this point.

Very truly yours,

Patrick L. Willis City Attorney

PLW:es

Cily Attorney

Cily Attorney

Enc.

CITY HALL 817 FIONNIIN SINGET 817 FIONNIIN SINGET P.O. BOX 150; WI 54221 P.O. BOX 150; WI 54221 MONIIOWOC. WI 543.4418 Phone: (414) 683.4331 FAX: (414) 683.4331

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANITOWOC AND PARTICIPATING GENERATORS FOR THE TOWN OF NEWTON GRAVEL PIT SITE

	This Agreement is entered into as of the day of,
1996 between	the City of Manitowoc (the "City") and those Parties listed in Appendix A (the
"Participating	Generators") (with the City and the Participating Generators collectively
referred to as	the "Parties") and each, individually, as a "Party").

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

- 1. The Town of Newton Gravel Pit Site (the "Site") has been identified as requiring remediation. The required remediation is proposed to be carried out according to the Remedial Option #5 of the Site Investigation and Remedial Options Report (the "Remedial Plan") prepared by Rust Environment and Infrastructure ("Rust") dated January 19, 1995. Part of the Remedial Plan includes non-aqueous phase liquid removal at a cost not to exceed \$69,800 (the "Removal"). The Remedial Plan will be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("WDNR") by the City.
- 2. The Participating Generators are alleged to have generated waste during the relevant time period that may have been disposed of at the Site.
 - 3. The City was the owner of the Site during the relevant time period.
- 4. The Parties have met on numerous occasions to discuss a privately financed investigation and remediation of the Site.
- 5. Consequently, in order to accomplish an expeditious remediation of the Site, the Participating Generators and the City have reached this Agreement to jointly fund the remediation at this Site.

PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT

6. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms under which the Parties will jointly fund the remediation work and the manner in which the remediation will be accomplished.

SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT

- 7. The terms and conditions of this Agreement between the City and the Participating Generators apply only to the funding and conducting of the Remedial Plan, identified as Remedial Option #5 in the Rust Report dated January 19, 1995, and to the partial payment by the Participating Generators of past costs incurred by the City for site investigation services, as provided in Appendix B ("Past Costs").
- 8. This Agreement is contingent in part upon WDNR approval of the cleanup proposed for the Site in substantial compliance with the Remedial Plan (hereinafter the "WDNR Approval"). If WDNR fails to approve the cleanup proposed for the Site in substantial compliance with the Remedial Plan on or before December 31, 1996 (hereinafter the "Non-Approval"), this Agreement shall be declared to be null and void for all purposes except for those portions of this Agreement that relate to the Removal. Rust shall estimate the cost of implementing the cleanup for the site approved by the WDNR within 30 days after the date of the approval issued by the WDNR (hereinafter the "Rust Estimate"). The Rust Estimate shall be for total site costs including the cost of the Removal and Past Costs incurred by the City ("Total Site Costs"). As used in this Agreement, the term "substantial compliance" shall mean that Rust Estimate is not greater than \$1,000,000 for Total Site Costs.
- 9. In the event following WDNR Approval it is later determined that the actual costs of implementing the WDNR Approval exceed \$1,000,000 for Total Site Costs, the Participating Generators shall have no obligation under this Agreement to fund the portion of the costs in excess of \$1,000,000, provided, however, that the City and the other Parties shall retain any and all rights not specifically waived in this Agreement to seek contribution from other Parties to this Agreement as well as from any third parties for any such excess cost.
- 10. The Parties agree to waive consistency with the National Contingency Plan ("NCP") as to all work performed before or after the date of this Agreement.
- 11. The Parties agree that no portion of the tolling period beginning from January 1, 1995 up to the date that any Party to this Agreement mails written notification to all other Parties of its intent to terminate the tolling period shall be used for purposes of calculating the passage of time under an applicable statute of limitations for any claim that a Party may have against another Party relating to contamination at the Site.
- 12. The obligations of the Parties under this Agreement are limited solely to this Agreement and have no effect outside the terms of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be an admission of law or fact or evidence of any liability or responsibility with respect to the Site. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to release, discharge, or in

any way affect any claim, cause of action, or demand in law or equity which the Parties may have against any other person or entity who is not a Party relating to the generation, storage, treatment, transportation, release, or disposal of any hazardous substances at, to, or from the Site.

- 13. The Parties do not admit or concede, and reserve the right to contest any determination, allegation, finding or conclusion regarding the Site in any action other than one brought by any of the Parties to enforce this Agreement.
- 14. This Agreement shall not create any private right, other than a right by any of the Parties to enforce this Agreement.

ALLOCATION OF COSTS

- 15. The Parties agree to fund jointly the cost of implementing the WDNR Approval and, in the event of Non-Approval, the Removal.
- 16. The Participating Generators shall pay the City \$69,800 for the Removal within 30 days of the execution of this Agreement. In the event of Non-Approval, this shall constitute the sole payment for which the Participating Generators are obligated under this Agreement.
- 17. In the event of WDNR Approval, the Participating Generators shall pay the City the balance of 67.5% of the Rust Estimate remaining after the payment made under paragraph 16, within 30 days of the date of mailing of the Rust Estimate. In the event of WDNR Approval, the City agrees to pay 32.5 percent of the Rust Estimate.
- 18. The City shall maintain the payments received from the Participating Generators in a separate account which shall not be commingled with monies from any source not covered by this Agreement (hereinafter the "Account"). The City is authorized to utilize the Account for the payment of costs incurred for the implementation of the WDNR Approval or, in the event of Non-Approval, the Removal.
- 19. The Parties agree that the City of Manitowoc, to date, has expended \$421,609 in project costs paid to Rust for cleanup activities at the Site. In the event of WDNR Approval and within 30 days of the date of the mailing of the Rust Estimate, the Participating Generators agree to reimburse the City an amount calculated in accordance with the following formula: \$421,609 (Rust Estimate x 32.5%). As a result of this reimbursement, the City is deemed to have contributed its 32.5 percent share of the Rust Estimate in accordance with paragraph 17 of this Agreement in the event of WDNR Approval.

20. If the total actual costs for the WDNR Approval exceed the Rust Estimate, the Participating Generators shall pay the City 67.5% of such excess costs within 45 days of the date of mailing by the City to the Participating Generators of notification of such excess costs provided, however, that the Participating Generators shall have no obligation for any portion of the total costs for the WDNR Approval in excess of \$1,000,000 Total Site Costs. In the event the total actual costs for the WDNR Approval are less than the Rust Estimate, the City shall distribute to the Participating Generators the balance in the Fund within 45 days of the date that WDNR has approved the completion of the WDNR Approval.

ACTIONS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CITY OF MANITOWOC

- 21. Upon execution of this Agreement, the City shall direct its consultant, Rust, to conduct the Removal immediately or as promptly as site and weather conditions allow. Conduct of the Removal shall not be postponed until WDNR Approval or Non-Approval.
- 22. The Parties agree that the City of Manitowoc will continue to act as the primary representative dealing with the WDNR. The City of Manitowoc further agrees that it will not inform WDNR of the terms of this Agreement between the Participating Generators and the City unless prohibited by applicable law as defined in paragraph 29 of this Agreement.
- 23. The Parties agree that the City is the party responsible for entering into and overseeing all contracts for work performed at this Site under the WDNR Approval or the Removal. The City will use reasonable efforts, as determined solely in the exercise of the City's discretion, to perform tasks covered by the WDNR Approval or the Removal with City personnel.
- 24. The Parties agree that the City is responsible for monitoring the total costs for the WDNR Approval and for providing notification to the Participating Generators in the event that total costs of the WDNR Approval exceed the Rust Estimate. The Parties further agree that the City will provide a final accounting of all costs for the WDNR Approval upon its completion and make distributions, if any are required, in accordance with paragraph 20 of this Agreement.

ACTIONS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE PARTICIPATING GENERATORS

25. The Participating Generators will agree among themselves how to fund the Participating Generators' allocated share of the costs of the WDNR Approval or the Removal as required by this Agreement.

26. The Participating Generators shall designate one or more representatives to coordinate the work to be performed with the City and for the receipt of any notices or payments made by the City or Rust under this Agreement.

COVENANT NOT TO SUE

27. In the event WDNR approves the completion of the WDNR Approval for the Site in accordance with applicable law and the Parties have fulfilled all of their obligations under this Agreement, and the clean up is accomplished at a cost of not more than \$1,000,000.00 Total Site Costs, the Parties agree not to sue each other for costs associated with the WDNR Approval; provided, however, that nothing herein shall preclude or bar the Parties from any available legal remedies directed against anyone who is not a Party for such costs, nor shall anything herein preclude or bar any of the Parties from any available legal remedies against any other Party in the event of a suit or claim against any Party from any party who is not a signatory to this Agreement.

INDEMNIFICATION

28. Each Party agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless any Party and its representative(s) from and against any claim, demand, liability, cost, expense, legal fee, penalty, loss or judgment (collectively "Liability") which in any way relates to the good faith performance of any duties under this Agreement by any Party or its representative(s) on behalf of the Parties, including, but not limited to, any liability arising from any contract or agreement required to implement the WDNR Approval or the Removal. This indemnification shall not apply to any liability arising from a criminal conviction, unless the Party or its representative(s) demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Parties that the Party or its representative(s) had reasonable cause to believe that the conduct in question was lawful. However, nothing in this paragraph shall constitute a waiver or release of any claim or potential claim by any Party which is reserved within this Agreement. In addition, if assertion of any remedies against anyone who was not a Party which are specifically reserved in paragraph 27 of this Agreement results in claims being asserted by anyone who is not a Party against a Party who does not elect to assert such a claim ("Non-Claimant") or results in any person or entity asserting an indemnity claim against a Non-Claimant, then the claimants who are also Parties jointly and severally agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless such Non-Claimants from such litigation costs, attorneys' fees, money damages, judgments and/or settlements relating to such contribution or indemnity claim.

CONFIDENTIALITY

29. The City will maintain the confidentiality of this Agreement unless prohibited by applicable law, including, but not limited to, the Wisconsin Pubic Records law, Wis. Stats. §19.31 et. seq.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

30. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Parties. No assignment or delegation of the obligation to make any payment or reimbursement hereunder will release the assigning Party without the prior written consent of the remaining Parties.

MAILING

31. Any reference to mail or mailing in this Agreement shall be accomplished by mailing a notification by certified mail, return receipt requested to the intended recipient(s).

APPLICABLE LAW

32. For purposes of enforcement or interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement, the Parties agree that the laws of the State of Wisconsin shall be applicable, except to the extent federal law shall apply to questions arising under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as amended, or the NCP promulgated thereunder, and further agree not to contest personal jurisdiction in the state or federal courts of Wisconsin with respect to litigation brought for such purposes.

NATURE OF AGREEMENT

33. Nothing herein shall be deemed to create a partnership or joint venture and/or principal and agent relationship between or among the Parties.

COUNTERPARTS

34. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed a duplicate original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall become effective as to each Party when the counterpart executed by such Party as of the date the last Party signs the Agreement provided all counterparts have been delivered to Susan H. Martin, Foley & Lardner.

APPENDIX A

Participating Generators

```
Heresite
Imperial Eastman
Invincible
Manitowoc Co.
(Manitowoc Engineering)
(Manitowoc Shipbuilding)
Manitowoc Products Co.
(Chrysler Corporation)
(White Consolidated)
Newell
(Aluminum Spec.)
(Mirro)
```

MANITOWOC CITY ATTY.

APPENDIX B

RECEIVED

January 16, 1996

CITY ATTORNEY

MEMO TO:

CITY ATTORNEY PAT WILLIS

FROM:

MICHAEL E. HAWLEY, P.E.

Director of Public Works & City Engineer

SUBJECT: Gravel Pit Investigation

Pursuant to your request for information on costs incurred in the Gravel Pit Investigation, we have paid the following to date.

RUST ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE

Contract I - Site Investigation Services
from December, 1992 thru
December 10, 1993 \$166,072.00

(Final Payment 1/14/94)

Contract 2 - Continuing Site Investigation

January, 1994 thru

December 8, 1995 \$255,536.69

(\$626.91 Paid 1/12/96)

MEH: ca Revised 1/16/96 (450-353130-529900)

Michael E. Hawley Works Director of public Orector of public and City Engineer and City Engineer 817 Franklin Sheat 817 Franklin Sheat 817 Franklin Sheat 818 FAZ21-1597 Manitowood 163-4410 Ptores: (414) 683-4424 FAX: (414) 683-4424



OFFICE OF DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, OF PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

14-16-96 Date of Execution	By:	INVINCIBLE METAL FURNITURE CO. Name of Party (Signature)
	Name:	JOHN A. SCHUETTE (Typed Name)
	Title:	PRESIDENT

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

2-12-96	Chrysler Corporation	Chrysler Corporation
Date of Execution	Name of Party/ By:	MINE / MIL SILLA
	(Signature)	(Signature)
	Name: Michael W. Grice	Michael W. Grice
	(Typed Name)	(Typed Name)
	Title: Senior Staff Counsel	Senior Staff Counsel

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

7	•	City of Manitowoc
April 15, 1996 Date of Execution		Name of Party
	Ву:	(Signature)
	Name:	Patrick L. Willis (Typed Name)
	Title:	City Attorney

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

The Parties have caused this instrument to be signed by persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Parties.

Date of Execution

The Manitowoc Company, Inc.

Name of Party

By:

(Signature)

Name:

E. Dean Flynn

(Typed Name)

Title:

Secretary & Manager - Corp. Insurance

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

The Parties have caused this instrument to be signed by persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Parties.

_3/	22/96	١
Date of	of Execu	ition

Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.

Name of Party

By:

(Signature)

Name:

Alfred Limbrick

(Typed Name)

Title:

Group Vice-President

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

March 8, 1996 Date of Execution	Ву:	Name of Party (Signature)
	Name:	(Signature) Lawrence W. Mitchell
		(Typed Name)
	Title:	Associate Counsel

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

3-11-96		HERESITE PROTECTIVE COATINGS, INC
Date of Execution	Ву:	Name of Party (Signature)
	Name:	GEOFFREY C. LIBAN (Typed Name)
	Title:	C. E. O.

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

The Parties have caused this instrument to be signed by persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Parties.

March 12, 1996 Date of Execution White Consolidated Industries, Inc

Name of Party

By:

James & Caldina

(Signature)

Name:

James L. Calhoun

(Typed Name)

Title:

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs

35. No modification may be made to this Agreement except in writing and signed by all parties.

March 7 1991		Newell Co.
March 7,199 6 Date of Execution		Name of Party
	Ву;	Rusy
	•	(Signature)
	Name:	Richard H. Wolff
		(Typed Name)
	Title:	Secretary
		Bud Microsoft Construction Cons